
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM

DBC BULBOURNE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Howard
Councillor Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Birnie
Councillor Clark

Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Tindall
Councillor Adeleke

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Brown, Guest, Link, Matthews, Ransley and W Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact Trudi Coston 01442 228224 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes from the meeting held on 7 June 2016.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Page 9)

7. Q1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17  (Pages 10 - 24)

8. Q1 PERFORMANCE & OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT - LEGAL 
GOVERNANCE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  (Pages 25 - 31)

9. Q1 PERFORMANCE & OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT - FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES  (Pages 32 - 54)

10. Q1 PERFORMANCE & OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT - 
PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE AND INNOVATION  (Pages 55 - 76)

11. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 77 - 79)



 MINUTES

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 JUNE 2016
Present:

Cllr Adeleke Douris (Vice Chair)
Cllr Barnes Cllr Fethney
Cllr Birnie Cllr Howard
Cllr B Chapman (Chairman) Cllr Silwal
Cllr E Collins Cllr Taylor
Cllr Clark Cllr Tindall

Also Present: Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources  
Councillor Harden – Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate Services 
Councillor Guest 

Officers:  
D Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
M Brookes Solicitor to Council - Legal Governance
J Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services
B Hosier Group Manager - Commissioning, 

Procurement and Compliance
R Smyth Assistant Director - Performance & Projects
M Rawdon Group Manager – People
N Brown Group Manager – Property and People
C Baker Group Manager – Revenues, Benefits & Fraud
B Trueman Group Manager – Information, Communication 

& Technology
L Collins Member Support Officer - Minutes  

OS/103/16 MINUTES

The minutes of the Finance and Resources meeting held on 8th March 2016 were 
confirmed by the Members present and signed by the Chairman.

OS/104/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Ashbourn.

OS/105/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

OS/106/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
 
There was public participation from Emma and Jason West, John Sawbridge and 
neighbours, Mr Ashley Taylor who lives at no.23 Cuttsfield Terrace and Mr Robert 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Fradley who lives at no. 19 who spoke to Members regarding the parking issues in 
Hemel Hempstead and vehicular access to their properties.

Councillor Guest also made a speech in line with the residents concerns regarding 
the parking issues they face in their area. 

Members noted the comments made by the Ward Councillor and the local residents.

The Chair thanked all of the residents and the Ward Councillor for speaking at the 
meeting. 

OS/107/16 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO A CALL – IN

None.

OS/108/16 ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

All of the action points from the previous meeting had been actioned and were all 
agreed by all the Members present at the meeting. 

Councillor Guest left the meeting at 7.45pm

OS/109/16 QUARTER 4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16

Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources informed Members 
that there had been an underspend within the budget and that the report would be 
going to the next Audit Committee for a final sign off. 

Questions:

Councillor Tindall referred to page 11, 5.1 and the surplus of £30k on income and 
garages. He asked if the level of void would be different on smaller garages.

D Skinner, Assistant Director - Finance & Resources confirmed that the level of 
voids would be lower on smaller garages. He confirmed that this will be reviewed in 
the future. 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 13, 7.6 and the 
[...]
 

Councillor Douris referred to page 10, 4.1 and the service review and asked the 
officer to confirm when this would take place.  

D Skinner said that he would get back to Members with the information. 

Councillor Douris referred to page 10, 4.2 and the damage to properties from 
subsidence due to the tree routes. He asked the officer to confirm whom the trees 
belonged to and if there was any consideration to residents when planting them and 
how they would be maintained in 20/30 years time. 

D Skinner said that he would get back to the committee with an answer before the 
next meeting. 

Councillor Douris made reference to page 18 line 174 and the slippage of £2m on 
the  Water Gardens. He asked the officer to confirm if this was slippage or if it will 
turn into an overspend.

D Skinner explained that at the time the report was written this figure was a 
slippage, however confirmed to the committee that there was no indication that there 
would be an overspend.

Councillor Tindall referred to page 19, line 198 and the slippage of £838k on the 
new build scheme at London Road Apsley. He asked if this could have been 
anticipated in advance of the build.

Page 5



D Skinner told the committee that this was due to the change in the clients 
requirements.

Action: 

1. D Skinner to confirm what the costs are for the V4 Service Review.
2. D Skinner to confirm how many Premises there are in Dacorum. 
3. N Brown to confirm the number of wc’s fitted with time locks and steel 

opening doors
4. D Sinner to check when the service review is due to take place in Planning 

and Building Control. 
5. D Skinner to confirm whom the trees belong to with regards to the damage to 

properties from subsidence due to the tree routes.

Outcome:

The Committee noted the forecast outturn position report. 

OS/110/16 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE & OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER 
REPORTS - LEGAL GOVERNANCE  

M Brookes, Solicitor to Council introduced his report. The Portfolio Holder for 
Resid
[...]
 of the various risks separated onto separate pages to help make them 
more identifiable. 

Councillor Harden said that they would take the comment on board and look at this 
moving forward and apologized to members for the loss of information. 

D Skinner mentioned that they are reviewing the risks and highlighted that in the 1st 
Quarter there will be a different risk profile.

Councillor Adeleke referred to page 42 CSU13 and asked if the Council is 
encouraging online use.

B Hosier said that they are encouraging customers to utilize a number of customer 
contact channels which has made the use of face to face contact easier for 
customers who really need the face to face contact. 
R Smyth added that Digital Dacorum aims to help people to convert to the channel 
shift programme. Over time the number of people using the system will increase 
rising to the vast majority going online. In the Forum there will be self serv kiosks to 
encourage people to free up face to face contact for those that will need to use it.

Outcome:

The Committee noted the report. 

OS/112/16 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE & OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER 
REPORTS – PERFORMANCE AND PROJECTS 

R Smyth, Assistant Director - Performance & Projects pointed Members towards the 
Performance and Operational Risk Reports they had before them.

Questions:

Page 7



Councillor Tindall referred to page 67, 2.7 and the total days lost through sickness. 
He asked the officer to confirm how many of the sickness absences were related to 
stress.

M Rawdon said that he would need to get back to the committee with an accurate 
answer. 

Councillor Douris referred to page 68, 2.19 and asked if the enhancements to the 
existing tablets set for 2017 can be brought forward.

B Trueman said that this could be prioritised and looked at.

The Chair referred to page 90 and the paperless approach. He asked what the 20% 
was in the savings.

R Smyth said that he would need to come back to Members with regards to this 
question. 

Councillor Fethney left at 8.45pm

Action:

1. M Rawdon to confirm for Members what percentage of sickness absences 
were related to stress. 

2. R Smyth to confirm to Members what the savings are within the paperless 
approach set within the report.

Outcome:

That Members noted the report. 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair announced that the Finance and Resources meeting on October 4th 2016 
would be moved to the 5th October 2016 subject to Council approval. 

The meeting ended at 8.50pm

Page 8



Finance & Resources OSC Action Point List 2016/17

Date of meeting Action point Responsible
for action

Date of action
completed 

Date chased if
not actioned

Final date it needs
to be actioned by Update on Action Point 

07/06/2016
D Skinner to confirm what the costs are

for the V4 Service Review. D Skinner  complete  21/07/2016 £44,612.50

07/06/2016
D Skinner to confirm how many
Premises there are in Dacorum D Skinner  complete  21/07/2016 9

07/06/2016
N Brown to confirm the number of wc’s
fitted with time locks and steel opening

doors 
N Brown  complete  21/07/2016 E mail was sent to Members on 22/6/16

07/06/2016
 M Rawdon to explain the impact of

stress/anxiety on the overall sickness
absence 

M Rawdon  complete  21/07/2016 E mail was sent to Members  on 22/6/2016

07/06/2016

D Skinner to confirm when the service
review is taking place in building and
control. 

D Skinner  complete  21/07/2016 The review is scheduled to conclude in December 2016 and will cover- staffing and succession
planning,Systems thinking efficiencies and potential income opportunities 

07/06/2016

D Skinner to confirm whom the trees
belong to with regards to the damage to
properties from subsidence due to the

tree routes.

D Skinner  complete  21/07/2016
The trees either belong to DBC, and are managed by the Trees and Woodlands Team or are
highway trees, that DBC maintain on behalf of HCC under an agency agreement.  Due to the
current case law position it is difficult to defend such claims where tree roots are identified.

07/06/2016
 M Rawdon to confirm for Members what
percentage of sickness absences were

related to stress. 
M Rawdon  complete  21/07/2016 E mail sent to members 22/6/2016

07/06/2016

  R Smyth to confirm to Members what
the savings are within the paperless

approach set within the report. R Smyth complete  21/07/2016 E mail sent to members 19/7/2016

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 9

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 6 September 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 2016/17

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2016/17 as at 
Quarter 1 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Recommendations 1) That Committee note the forecast outturn position.

2) That Committee note the re-phasing of the capital 
programme to move slippage identified at Quarter 1 into 
financial year 2017/18.

Corporate 
objectives:

Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications: Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report. 

Risk Implications Risk implications are included within the body of the report.

AGENDA ITEM:  7

SUMMARY

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 9

Agenda Item
Page 2 of 9

Equalities 
Implications

There are no equality implications.

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Council’s forecast outturn for 2016/17 
as at 30 June 2016. The report covers the following bud
[...]
262,945 0 0
196 New Build - Longlands Julia Hedger 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
197 Affordable Housing Development Fund Julia Hedger 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,050,000 0 1,050,000

9,847,653 1,678,427 0 0 11,526,080 1,209,477 10,735,866 (1,840,214) 1,050,000

Totals: Housing and Community 28,181,653 1,048,249 0 0 29,229,902 4,962,580 27,932,397 (1,840,214) 542,709

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 28,181,653 1,048,249 0 0 29,229,902 4,962,580 27,932,397 (1,840,214) 542,709

Totals 48,289,152 6,762,405 0 0 55,051,557 8,713,413 48,322,709 (7,646,954) 918,106

P
age 24



Report for: Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 6th September 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 1 Performance Report – Legal Governance and 
Democratic Services 

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services 

Author/Responsible Officers:

Mark Brookes (Solicitor to the Council) 

Jim Doyle, Group Manager (Democratic Services)

Purpose of report: To provide Members with the performance report for quarter 
one in relation to Legal Governance and Democratic Services.

Recommendations That Members note the report. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Resources and Value For Money; 
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None.

Value for Money

Monitoring Performance supports the Council in achieving 
Value for Money for its citizens.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment completed for each service area as part of 
service planning and reviewed quarterly.

Equalities Equality Impact Assessment completed for each service area 

AGENDA ITEM:  8
SUMMARY

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Implications as part of service planning and reviewed quarterly.

Health And Safety 
Implications

None

Consultees: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services

Background 
papers:

Annex 1: Quarter 2 Performance Report
Annex 2: Quarter 2 Operational Risk Register  

1.
[...]
nd re-run of election at DBC expense.
Loss of faith in elections process.
Intense scrutiny on future referenda
Potential ‘Failed service’ designation from Electoral 
Commission.
Personal Financial liability for Returning Officer.
Invalid or unsubstantiated election Results.
Dissatisfaction of key stakeholders with the borough 
council elections and the process for future referenda.

- Election Preparation Plan and Risk Assessment 
- Establish Election Team, allocate resources, audit and 
prepare equipment 
- Oversee actual Election 
- Check Results
- Conclude election paperwork 
- Clear and Store election equipment

The Parliamentary, Borough and Parish/Town Council 
elections held in May 2015 and the PCC election (May 
2016) and EU Referendum (June 2016) were conducted 
successfully which demonstrates the effectiveness of a 
comprehensive action plan which is monitored and 
updated every two weeks by the Chief Executive, as the 
Returning Officer, the Solicitor to the Council and the 
Group Manager (Democratic Services) as the two 
Deputy Returning Officers. 

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

The success of the PCC election and the EU Referendum showed that the current procedures and controls are working well.

23/08/2016 03:00PM Page 1 of 1

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
June 2016

P
age 31



Report for: Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 6 September 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Finance & Resources Performance and Risk Report 
Quarter 1 2016/17

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources
David Skinner,  Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Purpose of report: To provide Committee with analysis of quarterly performance 
and risk management within Finance & Resources for the 
quarter to June 2016

Recommendations That Committee notes the contents of the report and the 
performance of Finance & Resources for Quarter 1 2016/17.

Corporate 
objectives:

The provision of effective financial services and the allocation 
of resources such as building assets and facilities 
management support all five of the Council’s corporate 
objectives, with particular reference to the Delivering an 
efficient and modern council and, through Revenues, Benefits 
and Fraud division, Building strong and vibrant communities.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial
Contained within the body of the report.

Value for money
Contained within the body of the report.

Risk implications Contained within the body of the report
Equalities 
implications

None

Health and safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Consultees: Group Manager (Commercial Assets & Property Development)
Group Manager (Financial Services)
Group Manager (Revenues, Benefits and Fraud)
Group Manager (Procurement, Commissioning & Compliance)

Background 
papers:

7/6/16 F&R OSC
Performance & Risk Report Quarter 4 2015/16

AGENDA ITEM: 9

SUMMARY

Page 32

Agenda Item 9



Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

F&R OSC – Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

1. Risk and Performance reports are presented to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees on a quarterly basis. They provide Members with an opportunity to 
scrutinise performance against a range of key indicators, and to review how the 
key risks facing the Services are being managed. 

2. The attached appendices provide comprehensive risk and performance 
information for Finance & Resources for Quarter 1 of 2016/17 (April - June). 

Appendix A - Performance Report

Appendix B - Risk Report

3. All scores as set out in the operational risk register at Appendix B have been 
reviewed during Quarter 1. There have been no updates to any risk scores.

4. This is the second time the performance and risk reports for Procurement, 
Commissioning and Compliance have been presented to Members as part of the 
Finance and Resources portfolio, following the realig
[...]
Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 6 September 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Performance and Risk report Quarter 1 2016/17 – 
Performance, People & Innovation

Contact: Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services

Author/Responsible Officer: Robert Smyth, Assistant Director -  
Performance, People & Innovation

Purpose of report: To provide the Committee with analysis of performance and 
risk management for the services and functions provided by 
the Performance, People & Innovation Division.   

Recommendations That the Committee notes the contents of the report and the 
performance of the division for Quarter 1, 2016/17.

Corporate 
objectives:

The Performance, People & Innovation division supports the 
delivery of all corporate objectives, although there is a 
particular focus on ‘modern and efficient council’. 

That is why it is important that it is able to meet its performance 
objectives and manage risk. 

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Poor performance could lead to increases in costs as well as 
reducing the value of our service offer.

Value for Money

The work of the division supports the achievement of value for 
money in the pursuit of the Council’s objectives
.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment reviewed July 2016.

Equalities 
Implications There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

AGENDA ITEM:  10
SUMMARY

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications arising from this 
report.

Consultees: None

Background 
papers:

Attached:

1. Quarter 1 Operational Risk and Performance reports

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

This is a regular report to the committee detailing the 
performance of the division over the last quarter.   

The review also considers operational risks and highlight
[...]
ny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Outturn Report 2017/18 first on the 
agenda before 
the Quarterly 
Reports 

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss

P
age 79


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Q1 Budget Monitoring Report 2016/17
	Finance-06-09-16-Item 7-Budget Monitoring Appendix A

	8 Q1 Performance & Operational Risk Register Report - Legal Governance and Democratic Services
	Quarterly Performance by AD Service
	Operational Risk Report

	9 Q1 Performance & Operational Risk Register Report - Finance and Resources
	Finance-06-09-16-Item 9-Finance Performance Report
	Finance-06-09-16-Item 9-Finance Operational Risk Register Report

	10 Q1 Performance & Operational Risk Register Report - Performance, People and Innovation
	Finance-06-09-16-Item 10-Q1 Performance Report
	Finance-06-09-16-Item 10-Q1 Operational Risk Register Report

	11 Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

6 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Gbola Adeleke
Birnie
Howard
Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Clark   
E Collins
Douris (Vice- Chairman)
Silwal
Taylor

Portfolio 
Holders:
Councillors:

Elliot
Harden

Officers: Chris Baker Group Manager - Revenues, Benefits & 
Fraud

Mark Brookes Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer

Nicholas Brown Group Manager - Commercial Assets & 
Property Development

Ben Hosier Group Manager - Commissioning, 
Procurement & Compliance

David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
Robert Smyth Assistant Director - Performance, People 

and Innovation
Ben Trueman

Jim Doyle

Matt Rawdon

Group Manager – Technology & Digital 
Transformation
Group Manager – Democratic Services

Group Manager - People

Also Attendance: Trudi Coston – Member Support Officer

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

37  MINUTES



Councillor Douris noted that he didn’t have ‘Councillor’ in front of his name. The 
Chairman said the minutes would be amended.

The minutes of the Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 7 June 2016 were then confirmed by the Members present and 
signed by the Chairman.

38  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Ashbourn, Fethney 
and Tindall. 

Councillor Barnes was absent. 

39  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Douris declared an interest under item 9 (Quarter 1 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register Reports – Finance and Resources).

40  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

41  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

42  ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor Douris referred to the second line on the list and suggested it should say 
number of toilets instead of number of premises. D Skinner confirmed Councillor 
Douris was correct.

All of the action points from the previous meeting had been actioned and were 
agreed by the Members present. 

The Chairman thanked the officers for following up all the action points within the 
agreed time limit. 

Councillor Harden arrived at 7.35 pm.

43  Q1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17

D Skinner highlighted that the variance of the Q1 forecast was £13k over, which was 
consistent with previous years and nothing to worry about. 
The Chairman referred to page 12 and queried if the £138k variance relating to 
premises was recoverable. D Skinner confirmed it was.



3

The Chairman referred to paragraph 4.1 and sought clarification on whether the issue 
was parking or if it was due to narrow roads, and if we were liaising with others to 
work out why there was an increased pressure all of a sudden. D Skinner explained 
that there were some minor parking issues but the problem was mainly with new 
build developments; tighter access and turning circles etc. 
Councillor Douris explained that most new builds were contained within the existing 
footprint and road layouts shouldn’t be changed to accommodate new builds. D 
Skinner said he would need to investigate further and come back to the committee. 
Councillor Birnie explained that the planning department and committee wouldn’t 
allow developments that restricted emergency vehicle access. The Chairman advised 
that the issue was with refuse vehicles as they’re bigger and heavier in weight than 
emergency vehicles. 
The Chairman referred to paragraph 4.3 relating to an unachieved income of £100k 
and queried the reason for this. D Skinner explained it was a combination of various 
reasons and additional work was being put in to discover why we are losing contracts 
and how we can entice business back. He said the work around this wasn’t a quick 
fix and would take time as people are usually tied into contracts so they would be 
waiting for those to expire. 
Councillor Adeleke referred to paragraph 4.2 and queried if there was any reserved 
money for unforeseen circumstances. D Skinner confirmed there were reserves in 
the general fund or they could also look in the budget for any additional ways to 
make savings.
Councillor Douris referred to paragraph 4.3 and felt surprised that we lost contracts 
worth £100k and was concerned that they were not more alert to this and were not 
matching or trying to beat the prices of others. He said he didn’t know whether that 
was the full extent of the loss over the years and was worried that we could lose 
much more in years to come. D Skinner highlighted that it was the forecast for 
2016/17 and that the waste team were investigating the trend and the options going 
forward. He said he would have to come back to the committee with a figure for the 
total loss. Councillor Douris said it didn’t fill him with confidence as we are half way 
through the year and hoped the team would have been working on it before now. D 
Skinner highlighted that the report was as at quarter 1 and he would have more 
information in quarter 2 and hoped there would be a difference. 
Councillor Douris referred to paragraph 7.2 and asked for assurance that the 
overspend in line 163 of the budget relating to the regeneration of the Town Centre 
was due to the issues in the power supply and nothing further. D Skinner advised 
that the project was coming to a close and to his knowledge the problems were 
resolved. He said he would have more information in the next quarter. 
Actions:

 D Skinner to confirm details of new builds/road layouts/existing footprint in 
relation to access issues with refuse vehicles (paragraph 4.1)

 D Skinner to confirm figure for total loss of contracts in commercial waste 
services (paragraph 7.2).

Outcome:
1. The Committee noted the forecast outturn position. 
2. The Committee noted the re-phasing of the capital programme to move 

slippage identified at Q1 into financial year 2017/18.



44  Q1 PERFORMANCE & OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT - 
LEGAL GOVERNANCE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

The Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate Services said he felt the 
performance and the set of figures were really positive.

M Brookes highlighted that in Q1 they held the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Election and shortly afterwards held the EU Referendum. He said it required a 
massive effort from all the team and he felt it was a big achievement. 

Councillor Birnie felt that the Count didn’t go well at all considering all the extra staff 
that was put into place. He said it took far too long to get a result. M Brookes 
explained there was a very high turnout and despite some delays which were simply 
human error, he said we achieved an accurate result which was the most important 
thing. He added that they were looking at ways to speed up the process. 

Councillor Adeleke disagreed with Councillor Birnie and felt that the count went well 
considering the high turnout and commended the team for their hard work. He then 
asked how prepared we would be if there was a second referendum. J Doyle said he 
hoped that wouldn’t happen, however we would be given enough notice to plan 
everything and felt we would be as prepared as we possibly could be. M Brookes 
said he felt we would be in a good position if that were to happen.

Councillor Douris congratulated them on the successful court cases. He asked if we 
published when people are taken to court and were successful to show others that it 
isn’t wise to try to play the system. M Brookes advised they do work with the 
Communications team to promote court activity but he didn’t think they published 
every court case. 

Councillor Douris referred to S106 elements and said he hoped DBC would ensure 
they held on to time scales as developers can be slow at making payments and that 
can lead to difficulties. 

Councillor Douris referred to the potential second referendum on Grovehill 
Neighbourhood plan and queried if there was any other method of voting. J Doyle 
advised that voting is set in stone unless you get agreement from the Home Office or 
from the Electoral Commission.

The Chairman asked if any of the cases they had taken to court were unsuccessful. 
M Brookes said all cases were reviewed before being taken to court and he wasn’t 
aware of any cases that DBC had lost. 

The Chairman noted the change in vehicle MOT testing and queried if officers had 
made the arrangements prior to this change. M Brookes advised that we charged an 
admin fee for the MOT’s which is passed on to the testing stations but now drivers 
can go direct to the station for testing and provide us with a copy of the certificate.

The Chairman asked if there was a limit on the number of taxis we could have in the 
Borough. M Brookes advised there were no proposals to restrict the numbers. 

Councillor Taylor asked if the court cases were still ongoing with regards to hand arm 
vibration. M Brookes confirmed it was still ongoing. 



5

Outcome:
The committee noted the report. 

45  Q1 PERFORMANCE & OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES

Councillor Douris declared an interest in this item as one of the risk registers relating 
to Procurement and Purchase Orders contained a company of which he was a 
majority share holder in and they provide services to Dacorum Borough Council and 
this was logged in his Register of Interests form.
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources highlighted that there was 
performance indicators included which fell under the remit of the Portfolio Holder for 
Residents and Corporate Services. D Skinner apologised for this and said he should 
have added Councillor Harden as another contact. 
Councillor Douris referred to indicator FIN02A and queried why the target days had 
been reduced from 45 to 40 days. Councillor Elliot advised it was to get the cash flow 
working quicker and said the officers were more than capable of achieving the 
reduced target. 

Councillor Douris highlighted that there was no assurance shown on pages 49 and 
79. He also highlighted that there were random letters/symbols within the risk report 
on page 44. D Skinner noted these issues.

Outcome:

The committee noted the contents of the report and the performance of Finance and 
Resources for Q1, 2016/17.

N Brown, M Brookes, J Doyle and B Hosier left the meeting at 8.05 pm.

46  Q1 PERFORMANCE & OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT - 
PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE AND INNOVATION

The Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate Services drew member’s attention 
to the positive set of figures relating to sickness absence. 

The Chairman referred to paragraph 2.8 and queried the ratio of long term and short 
term sickness. M Rawdon said he didn’t have the exact figures to hand but 
suggested two thirds would be long term sickness to one third short term sickness. 
He agreed to email the committee with the detailed statistics. The Chairman 
highlighted that the Union was also pleased about the improved sickness figures.

Councillor Douris referred to page 74 and queried the risk if there was a catastrophe 
with the BT exchange.  B Trueman explained the data could run between the two 
centres (Amersham and Aylesbury) like a triangle effect so if one of the centres was 
effected it could run via the other centre. He said the biggest risk would be if the BT 
exchange were to go down completely as we would lose all connection in the civic 
centre; this is due to there being only one path between the civic centre and the 
nearest BT exchange. He said they would be using a different approach with the 



Forum and was partnering with Hertfordshire County Council to investigate diverse 
routing to ensure we’re covered. 

Actions:

M Rawdon to confirm sickness absence statistics.

Outcome:

The committee noted the contents of the report and the performance of the division 
for Q1, 2016/17.

47  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chairman highlighted that there were no items on the work programme for the 
next meeting apart from action points. He asked officers to let him know in the next 
three weeks if they would like to bring any items to the next meeting, and if not he 
suggested the meeting should be cancelled. 

The Meeting ended at 8.12 pm


